

**Confidential – Filed Under Seal Pursuant to Protective Order**

Geoffrey S. Stewart  
Meir Feder  
Chris J. Lopata  
Jones Day  
222 E. 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017-6702  
Telephone: (212) 326-3939  
Email: gstewart@jonesday.com

William W. Fisher III (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138  
Telephone: (617) 495-0957  
Email: tfisher@law.harvard.edu

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Counterclaim Defendants*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SHEPARD FAIREY and OBEY GIANT ART,  
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,

Defendant and Counterclaim  
Plaintiff,

v.

SHEPARD FAIREY, OBEY GIANT ART, INC.,  
OBEY GIANT LLC and STUDIO NUMBER ONE  
INC. and ONE 3 TWO, INC. (d/b/a OBEY  
CLOTHING),

Counterclaim Defendants.

Case No.: 09-01123 (AKH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PROTECTIVE ORDER**

and

MANNIE GARCIA,

Defendant, Counterclaim  
Plaintiff and Cross-claim  
Plaintiff/Defendant,

v.

SHEPARD FAIREY and OBEY GIANT ART,  
INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants.

and

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,

Cross-claim  
Plaintiff/Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. A Postponement of Mr. Fairey’s Deposition Is Warranted to Protect His Fifth Amendment Rights in the Face of the Criminal Investigation .....	4
A. Legal Standards.....	4
B. Prejudice to Mr. Fairey .....	6
C. Prejudice to Opposing Parties.....	7
D. The Interests of the Public and the Court.....	9
E. The Status of the Criminal Proceeding.....	10
II. In The Alternative, Mr. Fairey’s Deposition Should Be Limited In Scope By A Protective Order From This Court .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Express Bus. Fin. Corp. v. RW Prof'l Leasing Servs. Corp.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 263 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	6
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	7
<i>Brock v. Tolkow</i> , 109 F.R.D. 116 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	10, 11
<i>Capdeboscq v. Francis</i> , No. 03-0556, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16479 (E.D. La. Sept. 10, 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Hakim</i> , No. 92 CIV. 6233, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16299 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1993) .....	12
<i>City of New York v. A-1 Jewelry &amp; Pawn, Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-2233 (JBW), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16708 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2008) .....	13
<i>Fid. Funding of Cal. v. Reinhold</i> , 190 F.R.D. 45 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	11
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 02 Civ. 3288 (DLC), 02 Civ. 4816 (DLC), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23172 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2002).....	10
<i>Morris v. Am. Fed'n of State, County &amp; Mun. Employees</i> , No. 99 Civ. 5125 (SWK), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1208 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2001).....	5
<i>Savalle v. Kobyluck, Inc.</i> , No. 00CV675 (WWE), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20158 (D. Conn. Aug. 16, 2001) .....	6
<i>Sterling Nat'l Bank v. A-1 Hotels Int'l, Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Trs. of the Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Transworld Mech., Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. 4003-4005 5th Avenue</i> , 55 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. \$557,933.89, More or Less, in United States Funds</i> , No. 95-CV-3978 (JG), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22252 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 1998).....	11

*United States v. Talco Contractors, Inc.*,  
153 F.R.D. 501 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....12

*Wehling v. Columbia Broad. Sys.*,  
608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979) .....11

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c) .....1, 3

18 U.S.C. § 1621.....1, 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 9

U.S. Const. amend. V..... passim
